

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**1993 No. 1939**

**The Social Security (Disability Living Allowance) (Amendment) Regulations 1993**

**Amendment of the principal Regulations**

2.—(1) The principal Regulations shall be amended in accordance with the following provisions of this regulation and a reference to a numbered regulation or Schedule is to the regulation or Schedule in the principal Regulations which bears that number.

(2) In regulation 1(2) (interpretation)(1)—

(a) for the definition of “the Act” there shall be substituted the following definition—

““the Act” means the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992(2)

(b) after the definition of “the Act” there shall be inserted the following definition—

““the Administration Act” means the Social Security Administration Act 1992(3);”;

(c) in the definition of “terminally ill” for “section 35(2C) of the 1975 Act” there shall be substituted “section 66(2) of the Act”.

(3) In regulation 2 (conditions as to residence and presence in Great Britain)—

(a) in paragraph (1) for the words “section 37ZA” there shall be substituted the words “section 71”; and

(b) in paragraph (2)(b) (persons in prescribed employment upon the Continental Shelf) for the words “section 132” there shall be substituted the words “section 120”.

(4) In regulations 3(1) and (3) (entitlement where recipient is aged 65 or over), 4(1) (rate of benefit), 5(2)(a) (late claim by a person previously entitled), 6(1) and (4)(a) (qualifying period for care component after an interval) and in paragraphs 3(2), 4(2) and 7(2) of Schedule 1 (persons aged 65 or over) for the words “section 37ZB” in each place where they occur, there shall be substituted the words “section 72”.

(5) In regulations 3(1) and (3), 4(2), 5(2)(b), 6(4)(b), 11 (qualifying period for mobility component after an interval) and 12 (entitlement to the mobility component) and paragraphs 5(2) and 6(2) of Schedule 1 for the words “section 37ZC” in each place where they occur there shall be substituted the words “section 73”.

(6) In regulation 5(1) for the words “section 37ZE(1)” there shall be substituted the words “section 76(1)”.

(7) In regulations 6(1) and 11 for the words “section 51(1)(m) of the 1986 Act” there shall be substituted the words “section 5(1)(k) of the Administration Act”.

(8) In regulation 7 (renal dialysis)(4)—

(a) in paragraphs (1) and (4) for the words “section 37ZB” there shall be substituted the words “section 72”; and

---

(1) There are amendments to this regulation which are not relevant for the purpose of these Regulations.

(2) 1992 c. 4.

(3) 1992 c. 5.

(4) There have been amendments to regulation 7 which are not relevant for the purposes of these Regulations.

- (b) for paragraph (3) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
  - “(3) Paragraph (2)(b) does not apply for the purpose of determining whether a person is to be taken to satisfy any of the conditions mentioned in paragraph (1) during the periods mentioned in section 72(2)(a)(i) and (b)(i) of the Act.”
- (9) In regulation 9(7)(5) for the words “paragraph (4)” there shall be substituted the words “this regulation”.
- (10) In Schedule 1 (persons aged 65 or over)—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(1)(c) (review of an award made before person attained 65) for the words “section 100A(6) or 104A(3) of the Act” there shall be substituted the words “section 30(7) or 35(4) of the Administration Act”;
  - (b) in paragraphs 3(1)(a) (age 65 or over and entitled to the care component), 6(1)(a) (aged 65 or over and award of lower rate mobility component) and 7(1)(a) (award of care component where person entitled to mobility component) for the words “section 100A, 100B or 104A of the Act” in each place where they occur there shall be substituted the words “section 30, 31 or 35 of the Administration Act”;
  - (c) in paragraph 5(1)(a) (aged 65 or over and entitled to mobility component) for the words “section 100A, 100B or 104A of that Act” there shall be substituted the words “section 30, 31 or 35 of the Administration Act”.